KANNAPOLIS

Planning Department

Board of Adjustment
April 19, 2016
Staff Report

DATE: April 7, 2016
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Joshua Langen, Senior Planner, AICP

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2016-03: Appeal — Watershed Protection Overlay District Modification for
Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC - Lidl Grocery Store Project

A. Action Requested by Board of Adjustment

To affirm (or deny) a modification to the location of the Watershed Protection Overlay District.

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action

Six (6) votes are required to approve or deny the requested action.

| C. Background

The applicant, Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC, is requesting a modification to the location of the Lake
Concord Watershed Critical Area boundary, as identified on the Official Zoning Map of the City of
Kannapolis and as defined in Article 4.16, Watershed Protection Overlay Districts. The subject areas
under consideration for modification of the Lake Concord Watershed Critical Area encompasses 4.09
acres total, with 2.82 acres located within the Critical Area. The property is zoned C2-CZ, General
Commercial — Conditional Zoning, and is further identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification
Number 5622-69-3764.

The Exhibit for Watershed Boundary Realignment, prepared by Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC, dated
April 1, 2016, shows the area that is proposed to be shifted as a result of proposed grading. There will
be .207 acres added to and 1.376 acres removed from the Coddle Creek Reservoir Watershed
Critical Area, resulting in a net decrease of 1.169 acres from the Lake Concord Watershed
Critical Area.
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Julie Ventaloro with the Stormwater Permitting Program of the NC Division of Energy, Mineral, and
Land Resources has reviewed the modification request, materials and evidence presented by the
Applicant and “preliminarily” approved the modification to the Watershed Protection Overlay District
on April 6, 2016. The official approval from the NC Division of Energy, Mineral, and Land Resources
cannot take place until the Board of Adjustment renders a decision to approve the request and the
Planning and Zoning Commission subsequently modifies the City of Kannapolis Official Zoning Map
through a Zoning Map Amendment.

Wesley Webb, P.E. with the City of Kannapolis Engineering Department, has reviewed the Watershed
Protection Overlay District Appeal request and the materials and evidence presented by the Applicant,
and is in agreement with the analysis and map. The map completed by Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC,
depicts 1.169 acres being removed from the Lake Concord Watershed Critical Area. This area will no
longer be located within a Watershed Protection Overlay Zone. (See attached memo from Mr. Webb,
P.E.)

If the Board of Adjustment finds that the designated Watershed boundary should be adjusted, the Board
of Adjustment shall order the Official Zoning Map of the City of Kannapolis to be adjusted to show the
subject property to be shifted, which would add and subtract acreage to the designated watershed
boundary. The modification of the Official Zoning Map would be considered as a Zoning Map
Amendment by the Planning and Zoning Commission. Upon approval of the Zoning Map Amendment,
the revised Official Zoning Map would be forwarded to Julie Ventaloro for official approval at the NC
Division of Energy, Mineral, and Land Resources.

| D. Fiscal Considerations |

None

| E. Policy Issues |

The Unified Development Ordinance of the City of Kannapolis states (yellow highlighted area is
applicable to determining affirmation or denial of Appeal request):

4.16.1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of these overlay districts is to implement the Water Supply Watershed Protection Act (the Act) (NCGS §8
143-214.5 & 143-214.6). The Water Supply Watershed Protection Rules adopted by the North Carolina Environmental
Management Commission (the “EMC”) requires that all local governments having land use jurisdiction within water
supply watersheds adopt and implement water supply watershed protection ordinances, and maps. The City of Concord,
the City of Kannapolis, the Town of Mount Pleasant and Cabarrus County have adopted watershed protection overlay
restrictions as part of their zoning ordinances. It is the intent of this Section 4.16 to continue these restrictions. While the
restrictions previously codified separately in the zoning ordinances of Concord, Kannapolis and Cabarrus County are
combined herein and rewritten for clarity and it is the intent of this Ordinance to carry forth these regulations which
previously existed and which have been approved by the EMC.

4.16.2 JURISDICTION.
The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply within the areas designated within the following watershed overlay districts

as shown on the Official Zoning Map. All explanatory matter contained thereon accompanies and is hereby made a part of
this Ordinance.
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4.16.3 ESTABLISHMENT.

The watershed overlay zones listed in this subsection have been established by the City of Concord, the City of
Kannapolis, Town of Mount Pleasant and Cabarrus County. Said overlay zoning districts are also established and
continued in effect by this Ordinance. The watershed protection districts, the watershed classification, and the jurisdiction
within which the watershed districts s are established, are as listed in Table 4.16-1.

4.16.4 CRITICAL AREA BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENTS

The Planning Board may, in carrying out its plan review authority under this Ordinance, including its subdivision review
authority under the Subdivision Ordinance, adjust the boundary of a Watershed Critical Area Overlay District to fit
existing or proposed streets, lot lines or other features provided that such adjustments are agreed to by the property
owner(s) involved and provided that any such adjustment is made with no loss of total area in the affected Watershed
Critical Area Overlay District.

4.16.5 INTERPRETATION OF THE WATERSHED BOUNDARIES

The Board of Adjustment shall have the power to make adjustments to the exterior boundary of Watershed Overlay
Districts by removing all or part of a piece of property from a Watershed Overlay District where it finds that all or part of
such property actually lies outside the drainage area of such Watershed. In any case where there is a dispute as to whether
a property or any part of a property that is shown on the Official Zoning Map as being in a Watershed Overlay District
actually drains to that Watershed, the Board of Adjustment shall, upon appeal by the owner, make a determination as to the
facts of the matter as it affects the subject property.

In determining whether a property or part of a property drains to the Watershed as indicated on the Map, the Board of
Adjustment shall base its determination on actual field conditions of the property as determined by topographical
conditions. In making its determination, the Board of Adjustment may require the appellant to produce relevant expert
testimony and exhibits.

After hearing such appeal, the Board shall find that the subject property (all or part) is either in the designated Watershed
or out of the designated Watershed. If the Board shall find that the subject property is out of the designated Watershed, the
Board shall order the Map to be adjusted to show the subject property to be outside the designated Watershed. In making
such order, the Board of Adjustment shall designate the Watershed in which the subject property is located. If such
designation causes the subject property to be located in another Watershed Overlay District, the order shall cause the Map
to be adjusted to show the same.

F. Legal Issues

Affirm Deny

A total of .207 acres will be added to and 1.376 acres removed from Lake
Concord Watershed Critical Area resulting in a net decrease of 1.169 acres from
the Lake Concord Watershed Critical Area, as shown on the survey prepared by
Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC, dated April 1, 2016.

G. Recommendation

The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Public Hearing
and render a decision accordingly to affirm or deny the proposed location of the Watershed Overlay
District Boundary as shown on the exhibits entered into evidence. Based upon the survey and
representations of the applicant’s Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC, and concurrence of Wesley Webb,
P.E. of the City of Kannapolis Engineering Department, Planning staff recommends approval of the
requested Watershed Boundary Adjustment.
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H. Attachments

Appeal Application Packet

Watershed Realignment Exhibit — Submitted by Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC
Watershed Revision (Preliminary) — City of Kannapolis

Memo from Wesley Webb, P.E. — City of Kannapolis Engineering Department

Zoning Map — Submitted by Staff

Aerial Map — Submitted by Staff

2015 Future Land Use Map — Submitted by Staff

List of Property Owners Notified

Notices of Public Hearing to Applicant, Property Owner and Adjacent Property Owners
0. Posting of Public Hearing sign

RBOooo~NoTgR~WLNE

I. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X
Public Works Director X
City Attorney X




Planning and Zoning Commission and Board of Adjustment
General Application Form
{Not for Sile Plan Review Submlitals)

Type of Action Requested (Check One):

Variance SIA Application

Conditional Use Perinit Nonconformity Adjustment

Subdivision Exception Watershed Boundary Modification K

Zoning Text Amendment Zoning Map Amendment

Appeal _ Conditional Zoning Map Amendment
Applicant; Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC Owmer:__ Steve Smith
Address: _800 West Hill Street, Suite 10] Address: _P.O.Box | 16

__Charlotte, NC 28208 : Kannapolis, NC28083

Telephone;_(908)_272-3400 Telephone: 704-933-2181

Email; blanzillotta@bohlereng.com Email:  ssmith@sscdepa.com

Legal relationship of applicant to property owner: Developer
Property Location/Address:2825 Dale Earnhardt Blvd, Kannapolis, NC 28083/ qgo\ ﬂﬁeufkfoc,a\ C

Tax Parcel Number: _5622693764 Zoning District: _C-2CZ Acreage of Site: 4.09 M? -
Steve Smith
Applicant Name (Print) Property Owner Name (Print)

%&% 2/ YW Mty 214120\,
pplicant Signature & Date Property Owner Signature & Date

The agenda deadline is the first day of the month preceding the month of the meeting. To be
consldered for placement on the next meeting agenda, the signed application, application fee,
and five (5) coples of any required site plans for staff review must be submitted by the deadline.
However, to remain on the next meeting agenda, fifteen (1) coples of such plans, determined
by staff to confor all ordinance standards, must be submitted at least ten (10) days before
the meeting date. All fees are nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification

COSIs.

For Staff Use Only:
Filing Fee; ‘g 32§ 20 Receipt # @ M—108§02
Application No.: B Q4 -2016-03 Date Submitted (Complete): 3 ”/ mott

Fast Lpdan: 701 205



KANNAPOLIS
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CITY OF KANNAPOLIS PLANNING DEPARTMENT

APPEAL FROM AN ACTION OF THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR and/or PETITION FOR
AN INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE APPLICATION

BEN LANZILLOTTA ON BEHALF OF
I _ BOHLER ENGINEERING _, hereby appeal to the Board of Adjustment from an adverse
decision or interpretation ot a Planning Administrator.

The adverse decision/interpretation was made with respect to property described in the attached General
Application Form.

[ hereby request the following:

- an interpretation of a zoning district boundary on the official Zoning Map

- an interpretation of the following section(s) of the Unified Development Ordinance:

SECTION 4.16.5 WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

In the space provided below, or on the back of this form, present your interpretation of the Zoning
Map/Ordinance provisions in question and state what reasons you have for believing that your
interpretation is the correct one.

BOHLER ENGINEERING PROPOSES TO REVISE AN EXISTING WATERSHED BOUNDARY LINE WHICH

- CURRENTLY SPLITS THE PROPERTY IN HALF. BASED ON THE ORDINANCE, THE WATERSHED —
BOUNDARY MODIFICATION REQUIRES A DETAILED REVIEW BY THE CITY AS WELL AS NCDEQ AND

. ULTIMATELY A DECISION BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS. THIS REVIEW PROCESS IS
IMPORTANT TO CONCLUDE THAT NO NEGATIVE AFFECTS WILL OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE
PROPOSED GRADING.

I certify that all the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and beljef.
Y-12-16

Date

Required as part of Appeal/Interpretation Submittal:

® Fee: Please refer to fee schedule to determine applicable fees.
Fees are nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification costs.

Last Updated 6/23/2015



STAFF USE ONLY

Scheduled meeting date:
Dates advertised in newspaper: and

Date written notices mailed:
Date PH sign was posted:

Board decision:
Conditions:

Date written notice of decision sent to applicant:

Last Updated 6/23/2015
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4 UPSTATE NEW YORK

4 NEW ENGLAND
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4 NEW JERSEY
4 PHILADELPHIA, PA

[THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THIS PLAN ARE PROPRIETARY AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPQOSE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION

LAND SURVEYING

FROM BOHLER ENGINEERING, ONLY APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES @ 2008 BOHLER ENGINEERING.
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DATE COMMENT

4/1/16 Watershed Line Adj.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG
811
NORTH CAROLINA

CALCULATIONS:

123,013 SF of BUA / 157,903 SF OF PROJECT AREA = 77.90% BUA
ZONING LIMIT FOR C-2 IS 80.00%

BASED UPON EXISTING WATERSHED DELINEATION
53,707 SF OF BUA /80,035 SF OF PROJECT AREA IN LAKE CONCORD WATER SHED
67.10%

PROPOSED MODIFICATION WOULD ADD 9,023 SF TO THE WATERSHED AND
REMOVE 59,935 SF

NOTES:

1. EXISTING WATERSHED BOUNDARY APPROXIMATED USING CABARRUS
COUNTY GIS DATA.

2. REFER TO COVER LETTER FOR WATERSHED INFORMATION
3. REFER TO STORMWATER REPORT FOR SIZING CALCULATIONS.
REFERENCES

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT:
LEGEND *ecs

"REPORT OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
MGP KANNAPOLIS

KANNAPOLIS, NORTH CAROLINA"
PROJECT NO.: 08-10694

TITLE SYMBOL

DATED: 03/24/2015

¢+ ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

EENER ECS

EXISTING WATERSHED

BOUNDARY "PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
MGP KANNAPOLIS SITE
2825 DALE EARNHARDT BOULEVARD
KANNAPOLIS, CABARRUS COUNTY,
PROPOSED WATERSHED I NORTH CAROLINA"

DATED: 03/25/2015

40

¢ SURVEY:

LDSI, INC.

508 W. 5TH ST., SUITE 125
CHARLOTTE, NC 28202
LICENSE NO.: C-1925
TELEPHONE (866) 661-1277

20 10 O 40

ITS THE LAW

{ PROJECT No.
DRAWN BY:

DATE:

SCALE: 1"=30

NCC151018 )
BBM/DJR

CHECKED BY: BLL
3/31/16

\_ CAD |.D.: EXJ

s

EXHIBIT

FOR

~\

WATERSHED
BOUNDARY
REALIGNMENT

LOCATION OF SITE

CITY OF KANNAPOLIS
CABARRUS COUNTY NC, 2808

2825 DALE EARNHARDT BLVD.

3
J

NC, PLLC NCBELS P-1132

BOHLER

ENGINEERING

1927 S. TRYON STREET, SUITE 310
CHARLOTTE, NC 28203
Phone:  (980) 272-3400
Fax: (980) 272-3401

NC@BohlerEng.com

( SHEET TITLE:

WATERSHED

REALIGNMENT
EXHIBIT

SHEET NUMBER:
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KANNAPOLIS

Public Works~—"

Memorandum —

To: Josh Langen - Senior Planner City of Kannapolis Planning
From: Wesley Webb, PE City of Kannapolis Engineering

DATE: April 4, 2016

RE: Watershed Boundary Appeal

Critical Area Delineation for 2825 Dale Earnhardt Boulevard
Parcel #56226937640000

History:

The Water Supply Watershed Protection Rules adopted by the State of NC
Environmental Management Commission in 1992 required that all local
governments having land use jurisdiction within water supply watersheds adopt
and implement water supply watershed protection ordinances, watershed maps,
and a management plan. The City of Kannapolis has incorporated protection of
the watershed in the Section 4.16 of the City of Kannapolis Unified Development
Ordinance (UDQ), which defines the Watershed Protection Overlay District. This
section of the ordinance defines the activities that can occur in the Watershed
Districts, the method to be used to make adjustments to the Critical Area
Boundary, how to interpret the location of the watershed boundaries, and the
method used to issue variances to the development requirements listed in the
ordinance.

The boundaries of Watershed Overlay District were developed by the City of
Kannapolis, the City of Concord, Cabarrus County, Rowan County, and other
municipalities within the region using the best available data at the time the
boundaries were delineated and approved by the State. These boundaries were
based on topographical maps developed in the late 1960’s and early 1970’s by
the United States Geological Survey with photo revisions made in the late
1980’s. This information is shown on the Cabarrus County Geographic
Information Systems maps that can be accessed on the Cabarrus County



website. The information can also be seen on maps maintained by NC
Department of Environmental Quality.

Current Conditions

A comparison of a topographical survey for the property on Dale Earnhardt
Boulevard with an overlay of the GIS boundary line for the Lake Concord
Watershed indicate that the watershed boundary shown on GIS maps does not
match the current topography for the location of the Lake Concord Critical Area
watershed on the northeastern side of Coldwater Ridge Drive. This can be
attributed to several possible items:

e The delineation of the original watershed boundary was based on maps
with a scale of 1"=2000’. The accuracy of the boundary limits was limited
by the scale of the map.

e Grading for the development of Forestbrook Subdivision, grading for the
construction of Dale Earnhardt Boulevard, and the demolition of existing
pavement and structures on the site in late 1990’s and early 2000’s made
minor changes in the limits of the watershed that were not reflected on the
USGS topo maps.

e The topographical map provided for the site is based on field collected
survey data rather than lines created by viewing a stereoscope. The
topographical lines created with field collected data is more accurate than
the aerial data used to create the USGS topographical map.

e The watershed boundaries based on USGS maps may have shifted
slightly when the data was converted from a paper map to a digital outline.

Based on the existing topographical data, additional area on the site flows into
the Lake Concord watershed basin.

Proposed Conditions

A review of the proposed grading plan for the Lidl Grocery Store indicates that
the runoff from the impervious surfaces on the site will be diverted away from the
LLake Concord watershed. The runoff will be diverted to the south east into a
drainage structure located along Dale Earnhardt Boulevard and into unnamed
tributary that flows into Royal Oaks Branch and will not be located within a
Watershed Overlay Zone. The developer is proposing to mitigate the drainage
area diversion by constructing an underground detention system that will reduce
the peak runoff rate to the level of the predevelopment peak flows from the
original drainage basin to this area. The system will also provide treatment to
improve the water quality of the runoff.

Based on the proposed grading plan, which reflects the site conditions after the
site grading is completed, the acreage within the existing site flowing into the
mapped watershed will be reduced and a portion of the site that is outside of the
mapped boundary will continue to flow into the Lake Concord watershed. The




completed site will increase the existing watershed boundary size by 0.207 acres
and reduce the existing watershed boundary size by 1.376 acres. The proposed
grading and map revisions will create a net decrease of 1.169 acres in the size of
the Lake Concord Watershed basin.

Conclusion:

Based on the survey data provided for the existing site conditions, the Lake
Concord Critical Area \Watershed Boundary is not correctly located on Parcel
#56226937640000 and additional area outside of the mapped watershed
boundary flows back into the watershed basin. Based on the proposed grading
plan, the impervious areas created for the building and parking lot will be diverted
from the Lake Concord Watershed Basin and transferred into the Royal Oaks
Branch basin which flows back into the Cold Water Creek basin downstream of
the dam for Lake Concord. The diverted runoff will not be flowing into a City of
Kannapolis Watershed Overlay Zone

Should the Board of Adjustment determination agree with the analysis and map
1.376 acres will be removed from the mapped Critical Area of the Lake Concord
Watershed and 0.207 acres will be added to the mapped Critical Area of the
Lake Concord Watershed for a net decrease of 1.169 acres in the size of the
Lake Concord Watershed.

Since this project requires substantial grading and drainage improvements to
divert the runoff away from the critical watershed, the following conditions should
be placed on the site.

1. Construction of impervious areas within the area currently mapped as
being within the Lake Concord Watershed Boundary cannot begin until
survey documentation has been provided to show the drainage area within
the site has been diverted to flow away from the Lake Concord drainage
basin. This restriction should not apply to the construction of retaining
walls or sediment and erosion control devices.

2. An as-built topographical survey of the completed site should be provided
to the Planning Department to document that the final site grading
matches the proposed grading plans.

3. The change in the location of the watershed boundary should be
coordinated with the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
to ensure that Local and State watershed boundary maps reflect the
revised conditions.
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If you have any additional questions, please let me know.
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Kannapolis 2015 Future Land Use Plan
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KANN POLIS

Planning

April 6, 2016

Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial public hearing on Tuesday, April 19, 2016, at 6:00 PM at the New City Hall,
located at 401 Laureate Way, for the following case:

BOA-2016-03 — Lidl Watershed Boundary Adjustment

This public hearing is to consider a request by the applicant, Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC, for
a Watershed Boundary Adjustment pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.16, Watershed
Protection Overlays Districts, of the Unified Development Ordinance. The property is located at
901 Brentwood Court and is further identified as Cabarrus County PIN 5622-69-3764. The
property is zoned C-2 CZ — General Commercial Conditional Zoning.

You have been identified as an adjacent property owner, and are invited to attend the
public hearing and present testimony, should you desire, to the Board of Adjustment.

Section 4.16.5 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) states “The Board of Adjustment
shall have the power to make adjustments to the exterior boundary of Watershed Overlay
Districts by removing all or part of a piece of property from a Watershed Overlay District where
it finds that all or part of such property actually lied outside the drainage area of such
Watershed.”

Should you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to call
the Planning Department at 704.920.4350

Sincerely,

P e

Joshua Langen, AICP

Senior Planner

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City's ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350 WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV



- Watershed Boundary Adjustment
KANNAPOLIS
C Case Number: BOA-2016-03

Applicant: Bohler Engineering
Address: 2825 Dale Earnhardt Blvd A

PIN: 5622-69-3764

PIN: 5622-69-3764
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KPANN POLIS

lanning

April 12,2016

Dear Property Owner,

RE: BOA-2016-03 — Lidl Watershed Boundary Adjustment
Meeting location change

Please be advised that the meeting location for the Board of Adjustment public hearing regarding
BOA-2016-03 has been changed.

The public hearing, scheduled for Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 6:00 PM, will be held at the
Kannapolis Train Station located at 201 South Main Street.

We apologize for any inconvenience.

Please feel free to contact the Planning Department at 704.920.4350 with any questions or
concerns.

hank you,

Pam Scaggs
Administrative Assistant

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City’s ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350 WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV
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KANNAPOLIS

Planning Department

Board of Adjustment
April 19, 2016 Meeting

Staff Report
DATE: April 12, 2016
TO: Board of Adjustment Members
FROM: Ryan Granata, AICP, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2016-04: Request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment to
permit a non-conforming automobile rental & leasing (truck rental) use at an existing
convenience store with gas sales; located at 2500 South Main Street, more specifically
identified as Cabarrus County Property Identification #5612-76-5216.

A. Action Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record

2. Motion to approve/revise findings of fact proposed by Planning Staff

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Certificate of
Nonconformity Adjustment

| B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action

A majority vote is required to approve or deny the requested actions.

| C. Background

The applicant, Ganapati, Inc. is requesting a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment (CONA) to
permit a non-conforming automobile rental and leasing (truck rental) business on the site of an
existing gas station. The truck rental business under consideration for this CONA is located at the
southwest corner of South Main Street and Piedmont Drive on property zoned “RM-2" (Residential
Medium Density). According to the applicant, the truck rental business has been in existence on the




BOA Case # 2016-04

site since August 2015. The truck rental business cannot be considered nonconforming because it
wasn’t established prior to the adoption of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) by the City in
2000. The gas station on the site is considered nonconforming as it was established prior to the
adoption of the UDO.

The applicant states that they rent both moving trucks and trailers from the location and has an
average inventory of 6 to 10 vehicles at a time and would like to continue the use in conjunction with
the primary gas station use on the site.

The 2015 Land Use Plan designates the subject parcel as light commercial and recommends that the
property be rezoned to “C-1" (Light Commercial). Within a “C-1” district auto and truck rentals are
not permitted. Auto and truck rentals are only permitted in the “C-2” (General Commercial) and “I-1”
(Light Industrial) districts.

D. Policy Issues

Section 13.1.3.4 of the UDO states: A Nonconforming Use may be changed to another
Nonconforming Use which more closely approximates permitted Uses in the Zoning District, with
respect to scale and intensity of use, upon issuance of a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment.

Section 13.1.6.1 of the UDO states: A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be required to
enlarge, expand or otherwise alter any Nonconforming Use or Structure as set forth in this Section
13.1. A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be issued by the Board of Adjustment subject to
the requirements of this section.

Section 13.1.6.3 of the UDO states that: The decision to approve or deny will be made based on the
following criteria:

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to
the area?

Staff Assessment

The applicant has been operating the truck rental business since August 2015. According to aerial
imagery, the gas station on site has been constructed since the early 1970’s. While there has been
an expansion of the gas station business, due to the addition of the truck rental use, staff does not
believe that an increase of noise beyond levels considered normal for the area has been generated.

Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a significantly
higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

Staff Assessment

The subject site, while zoned “RM-2", is located along the South Main Street corridor which is a
mixture of residential and commercial uses. A truck rental business is not anticipated to generate
a significant increase in traffic over the existing gas station use.
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Other measurable, physical effects - Does the nonconformity generate any other negative
effects including but not limited to: dust, air pollution, foul smell, etc.?

Staff Assessment

The truck rental use does have the potential to generate negative effects with dust and mud if the
trucks are not parked on a paved surface. Section 5.6.3.3 of the UDO requires that all outdoor
vehicle display areas shall be paved.

Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing
property values?

Staff Assessment

A review of the County tax assessor records does not to appear to indicate a decline in property
value for properties adjacent to the subject site, when compared to other properties in the area.

Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity compliment or detract from the overall aesthetic
character of the area?

The addition of moving trucks and trailers being stored adjacent to a residential neighborhood as
well as a main thoroughfare may detract from the overall aesthetic character of the area.
Furthermore, the least intensive zoning district that this use would be allowed by right is the “C-
2” district. Typically, this use in a “C-2” district would include a Type 3 buffer yard (ranging
from 15 to 30 feet wide, depending on the amount of plantings) adjacent to single-family
residential.

E. Legal Issues

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.

In order to determine whether to grant a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment, the Board must
find that each of the five criteria noted above have been met. If the Board concurs with the staff
assessments for each of the criteria, then no additional findings of fact are necessary and the staff
findings should be approved as part of the decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve different
findings (perhaps as a result of additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing),
alternate findings need to be included as part of the five criteria below.

Should a certificate of nonconformity adjustment be approved, the Board may impose such reasonable
conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the certificate applies will be as
compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. Any approval granted will “run with the
land” and subject all future property owners to the same restrictions.

Yes No

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels
considered normal to the area?
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Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate
a significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

Other measurable, physical effects - Does the nonconformity generate any
other negative effects including but not limited to: dust, air pollution, foul
smell, etc.?

Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the
prevailing property values?

Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property
values?

F. Recommendation

Based upon an assessment of the criteria noted above as well as the assessment that the truck rental
use is not considered nonconforming, staff recommends denial of the Certificate of Nonconformity
Adjustment for the continuation of a truck rental business located at 2500 South Main Street.

If the Board of Adjustment decides to approve the request for the Certificate of Nonconformity
Adjustment, staff recommends the following conditions:

1. There be no further expansion of the applicant’s truck rental business without the necessary
approvals;

2. The parking/storage area for the truck rental is paved in accordance with the requirements
of the UDO, and that no trucks are to be stored on the grass or gravel area;

3. A Type 3 buffer yard is installed along the western property line of the site adjacent to the
single-family residential; and

4. The perimeter of the parking/storage area for the truck rental is landscaped in accordance
with the parking lot yard and street yard standards as referenced in Article 7 of the UDO.

However, the Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public
hearing and render a decision accordingly to affirm or reverse the decision of the Zoning
Administrator.
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G. Attachments

Application

Aerial Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map

Site Layout

Letter to abutting property owners
Posted zoning sign.

NogakowdnpE

H. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X

City Attorney X




Planning and Zoning Commission and Board of Adjustment
General Application Form
(Not for Site Plan Review Submittals)

Type of Action Requested (Check One):

Variance . SIA Application o
Conditional Use Permit L Nonconformity Adjustment x4
Subdivision Exception L Watershed Boundary Modification o
Zoning Text Amendment Zoning Map Amendment -
Appeal . Conditional Zoning Map Amendment
Applicant:__L{etn Clpfi" [>ut. Owner: /H-I{Dc’)}\ Lpind  frdel

Addresss V400 6. MO0 $F  Addresss 850y S PMons. -
Kasmmepe b )¢ 2 | K panmepetas | sJe Ak0k)

Telephone: o4 - 6% - 2413 Telephone: ‘70"’1’ 715€- 2413

Email: Email: ' g ~
Y a hoo - c.o by
Legal relationship of applicant to property owner:
Property Location/Address: 2500 S . ass 3 /4.4'-;‘\ hzu!rlvtﬂ} N
Tax Parcel Number: Sélg ] & 5,?;_"&Z0ning District: _2 )~ A Acreage of Site: /- CM/
/’\("Péﬂjﬁ}wvlm\twf P;JC/( C(zc‘/-ﬂ 4 ak \‘ l .
Applicant Name (Print) Property Owner Name (Print)
Aon DD 15 A-p. LAIN
Applicant Signattre & Date Property Owner Signature & Date

The agenda deadline is the first day of the month preceding the month of the meeting. To be
considered for placement on the next meeting agenda, the signed application, application fee,
and five (5) copies of any required site plans for staff review must be submitted by the deadline.
However, to remain on the next meeting agenda, fifteen (15) copies of such plans, determined
by staff to conform to all ordinance standards, must be submitted at least ten (10) days before
the meeting date. All fees are nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification

costs.

For Staff Use Only:

Filing Fee: Receipt #

Application No.: Date Submitted (Complete):




City of Kannapolis - Request for Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment

I, ALPCIH Knumax Pt , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a
CERTIFICATE OF NONCONFORMITY ADJUSTMENT as required by Section 13.1.6 of
the Unified Development Ordinance to enlarge, expand, or otherwise alter a Nonconforming

Use or Structure.

The current use of the property is described as foilows:

é;ﬁ(} 5%&6/1../5-\ - Cé’y\‘/l.-‘-'—“('e 5f0‘(‘t

The location of the nonconforming use or structure is indicated on the accompanying site
plan. The degree of nonconformity with respect to the dimensional and design regulations of
the Ordinance is more fully described as follows:

Reating of ()MAVC Tevees 4 Tehitens
A R500 _§ plcus s Kampopdss NC 240k |

The nature of the proposed enlargement, expansion, or alteration is described as follows:

[ e frr of (nAve Tevees 4 TRAiee)

APPROVAL CRITERIA

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to
approve a certificate of nonconformity adjustment. The Unified Development Ordinance
requires that the applicant demonstrate positive responses to several questions to obtain a
certificate of nonconformity adjustment. In the spaces provided below, indicate the facis that
you intend to provide to convince the Board that the proposed enlargement, expansion, or
alteration can properly address the following questions:

A. Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered
normal to the area?

i\ /\/0 1




B. Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a
significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

K8 /\/0 /7

C. Does the nonconformity generate any other negative effects, including, but not
limited to, dust, air pollution, foul smell, etc.?

\\/\/01'

D. Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property values?

W /\]0 iy

| certify that all of the information presented in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief.

Ay LN ANy 16

Signature of Property Owner Date

The Board of Adjustment may add conditions regarding what the nonconformity
owner/operator must do to the property for certification. For example, landscaping or
fencing may be required or a shift of operations away from adjoining properties may be
stipulated.

Fee: Please refer to fee schedule to determine applicable fees.
Fees are nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification costs.

STAFF USE ONLY

Scheduled meeting date:
Dates advertised in newspaper: and
Date written notices mailed:

Board decision:
Conditions:

Date written notice sent to applicant:




Aerial Map
Case Number: BOA-2016-04
Applicant: Ganapati, Inc.

.l'




Current Zoning
Case Number: BOA-2016-04
Applicant: Ganapati, Inc.

Subject Site

RM-2




2015 Future Land Use Plan
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KPANN POLIS

lanning

April 6, 2016

Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-judicial
public hearing on Tuesday, April 19, 2016, at 6:00 PM at the New City Hall, located at 401 Laureate
Way, for the following case:

MKDK Food Mart CONA (Case #BOA-2016-04)

This public hearing is to consider a request by the applicant, Ganapati, Inc., for a Certificate of
Nonconformity Adjustment which would permit an existing truck rental business to remain on site. The
property under consideration for this CONA is located at the southwest corner of South Main Street and
Piedmont Drive, with an address of 2500 South Main Street, more specifically identified as Cabarrus
County PIN 5612-76-5216. The property is zoned RM-2 (Residential Medium Density). Please see enclosed
map for property location.

You have been identified as an adjacent property owner, and are invited to attend the public hearing
and present testimony, should you desire, to the Board of Adjustment.

Section 13.1.1 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDQ) states:

Any nonconforming uses or structures in existence at the time of adoption of this Zoning Ordinance may
be continued and shall not be subject to this Ordinance to the extent that the regulations, restrictions and
requirements of this Ordinance would prohibit that use, or to the extent that such structure would not be
permitted to remain.

Additionally, Section 13.1.6 of the UDO requires that a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjust (CONA) is
required to:

Enlarge, expand or otherwise alter any Nonconforming Use or Structure.

Should you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to call the
Planning Department at 704.920.4350

Sincerely,

Ryan Granata, AICP
Senior Planner

Enclosure

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the City’s
ADA Coordinator at 704.920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350 WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV



... Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment
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KANN POLIS

Planning

April 12,2016

Dear Property Owner,

RE: BOA-2016-04 — MKDK Food Mart CONA
Meeting location change

Please be advised that the meeting location for the Board of Adjustment public hearing regarding
BOA-2016-04 has been changed.

The public hearing, scheduled for Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 6:00 PM, will be held at the
Kannapolis Train Station located at 201 South Main Street.

We apologize for any inconvenience.

Please feel free to contact the Planning Department at 704.920.4350 with any questions or
concerns.

Thank you

Pam Scaggs
Administrative Assistant

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City’s ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350  WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV
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KANNAPOLIS

Department of Planning

Board of Adjustment

April 19, 2016

Staff Report

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Zachary D. Gordon, AICP, Planning Director

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2016-05: Request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment to allow
a wall sign larger than the maximum allowed in the C-2 General Commercial District.

A. Action Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record

2. Motion to approve/revise findings of fact proposed by Planning Staff

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Certificate of
Nonconformity Adjustment

| B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action

A majority vote is required to approve or deny the requested actions.

| C. Background

The applicant, Casco Signs, is requesting a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment (CONA) to
permit a non-conforming wall sign for the Food Lion Store located at 1746 South Cannon Blvd.,
measuring 134.83 square feet, where a maximum of 120 square feet is allowed. The current wall sign
measures approximately 304.75 square feet and is considered “legally non-conforming” as it was
installed prior to the adoption of the current sign limitation standards in Article 12, Table 12.1-3 of the
UDO. The new proposed sign is approximately 169 square feet smaller than the existing sign.

The property address is 1746 South Cannon Blvd., and is more specifically identified as Cabarrus
County PIN 5623-00-2124. The property is zoned C-2 General Commercial.
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D. Policy Issues

Section 13.1.6.1 of the UDO states: A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be required to
enlarge, expand or otherwise alter any Nonconforming Use or Structure as set forth in this Section
13.1. A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be issued by the Board of Adjustment subject to
the requirements of this section.

Section 13.1.6.3 of the UDO states that: The decision to approve or deny will be made based on the
following criteria:

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to
the area?

Staff Assessment

There are no anticipated noise impacts associated with the proposed sign.

Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a significantly
higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

Staff Assessment

The proposed sign will have no impact on the volume of traffic to and from the site.

Other measurable, physical effects - Does the nonconformity generate any other negative
effects including but not limited to: dust, air pollution, foul smell, etc.?

Staff Assessment

No negative effects are anticipated to result from the proposed sign.

Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing
property values?

Staff Assessment

The proposed sign should not detract from (and perhaps enhance) adjoining property values.

Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity compliment or detract from the overall aesthetic
character of the area?

The proposed sign should complement the overall aesthetic character of the area.
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E. Legal Issues

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.

In order to determine whether to grant a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment, the Board must
find that each of the five criteria noted above have been met. If the Board concurs with the staff
assessments for each of the criteria, then no additional findings of fact are necessary and the staff
findings should be approved as part of the decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve different
findings (perhaps as a result of additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing),
alternate findings need to be included as part of the five criteria below.

Should a certificate of nonconformity adjustment be approved, the Board may impose such reasonable
conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the certificate applies will be as
compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. Any approval granted will “run with the
land” and subject all future property owners to the same restrictions.

Yes No

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels
considered normal to the area?

Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate

a significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

Other measurable, physical effects - Does the nonconformity generate any

other negative effects including but not limited to: dust, air pollution, foul
smell, etc.?

Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the
prevailing property values?

Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property
values?




BOA Case # 2016-05

F. Recommendation

Based upon an assessment of the criteria noted above, staff recommends approval of the Certificate
of Nonconformity Adjustment for a wall sign measuring 134.83 square feet, consistent with the sign
plan submitted as part of the applicant’s CONA request. However, the Board of Adjustment should
consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a decision accordingly
to affirm or reverse the decision of the Zoning Administrator.

G. Attachments

Application

Sign Rendering (Existing & Proposed)
Aerial Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map

Letter to abutting property owners
Posted zoning sign.

NogakowdnpE

H. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X

City Attorney X
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City of Kannapolis - Request for Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment

I, _Btian fosodl Cﬁauo S?JMX , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a
CERTIFICATE OF NONCONFORMITY ADJUSTMENT as required by Section 13.1.6 of
the Unified Development Ordinance to enlarge, expand, or otherwise alter a Nonconforming
Use or Structure.,

The current use of the property is described as follows:

G-voc.eh_/.

The location of the nonconforming use or structure is indicated on the accompanying site
plan. The degree of nonconformity with respect to the dimensional and design regulations of
the Ordinance is more fully described as follows:

Existiny gige. cole restricls sisaage WoT T® Excsed o SFE

New Sign Ptntos-.ﬂr, %.gik spafier Jhan Jhg exicting, exceeds dho Do &F payx,
The nature of the proposed enlargement, expansion, or alteration is described as follows:

Qe.u»ouez QN.T\-“’!&_{ 304.-‘/—5' SF S % veprlce n../ AW

124. B3 &F Sign. New siak te Fted&al.:{ {69-99. &F spaller

a—
a——

APPROVAL CRITERIA

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to
approve a certificate of nonconformity adjustment. The Unified Development Ordinance
requires that the applicant demonstrate positive responses fo several questions to obtain a
certificate of nonconfonmity adjustment. In the spaces provided below, indicate the Jacts that
you intend to provide to convince the Board that the proposed enlargement, expansion, or
alteration can properly address the following questions:

A. Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered
normal to the arca? )

NG)'. Nature- ol worls ie noh apfliable o

vy

poise [evels.




B. Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a
significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

}Ju_, oo Profosed- sign jMRovewent is beitg Progosed

) -‘.».erow.. Yo aeclledic Value o% e ku‘.l&'im\ .;:- fo \oldl drue o

Fool Liors branding sdentily,
C. Does the nonconformity generate any other negative effects, including, but not
limited to, dust, air pollution, foul smell, etc.?

Mo, due Prodosed perw sigh does nob Poreceeably

clende an, heea.:\-“t'fb e-Qlects,

D. Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property values?

T _On Mo contrary, ‘o tew Yroposed epuipmnent { sighase)

wl ve s Ip Jrcrense e,

I certify that all of the information presented in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief,

v She Lontr” 218 /4

5 ~Si of(froperty Owner Date

The Board of Adjustment may add conditions regarding what the nonconformity
owner/operator must do to the property for certification. For example, landscaping or
fencing may be required or a shifl of operations away from adjoining properties may be
stipulated.

Fee: Please refer to fee schedule to determine applicable fees.
Fees ere nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification costs,

STAFF USE ONLY
Scheduled mecting date:
Dates advertiscd in newspaper: and
Date written notices mailed:
Board decision: '

Conditions:

Date written notice sent to applicant:
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PROPOSED

/j ‘ A 1 l ISON Customer Appro val: This sign to be installed in accordance with the
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US  grounding and bonding of the sign.
410 N. Cedar Bluff Rd. - Suite 101 - Knoxville, TN. 37923
Tel (865) 693-1105 - Fax (888) 694-1106 - Toll Free (866) 218-1976

Date:

www.pattisonsign.com

®

Pattison Sign Group ilfuminated signs may contain Fluorescent,
Neon and/or HID lemps. These lamps contain Mercury (Hg).
Disposs of these lamps eccording to Local, Stats, Provincial or Federal Lews.
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© Pattison Sign Group, Inc. All rights reserved, no part of this drawing may be reproduced without written permission from Pattison Sign Group, Inc.

VT rood Lion #755

Kannapolis, NC
Mark Ludwig 09-15-15

DEIA | G Hodson

Revision: ___|

Scale: AS NOTED



Aerial Photography
Case Number: BOA-2016-05




Kannapolis Current Zoning

Case Number: BOA-2016-05
Applicant: Casco Signs




Kannapolis 2015 Future Land Use Plan

Case Number: BOA-2016-05
Applicant: Casco Signs

Heavy Commercial
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April 6, 2016

Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial public hearing on Tuesday, April 19, 2016, at 6:00 PM at the New City Hall,
located at 401 Laureate Way, for the following case:

BOA-2016-05 - Food Lion #755 Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment (CONA)

This public hearing is to consider a request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment
(CONA) by Casco Signs for property located at 1746 South Cannon Blvd. and more specifically
identified as Cabarrus County PIN 5623-00-2124. The requested CONA is to permit a wall
mounted sign measuring 134 square feet, where a maximum of 120 square feet is allowed. The
current wall mounted sign measures approximately 304 square feet and is considered “legally
non-conforming” as it was in place prior to the adoption of the current sign limitation standards.
The property is zoned C-2 — General Commercial District.

You have been identified as an adjacent property owner, and are invited to attend the
public hearing and present testimony, should you desire, to the Board of Adjustment.

Section 13.1.6 states: “A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be required to enlarge,
expand, or otherwise alter any Nonconforming Use or Structure as set forth in this Section 13.1.”

Should you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to call
the Planning Department at 704.920.4350

Sincerely,

G

Aaron Tucker
Planning Technician

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City's ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350  WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV



Ceritifcate of Nonconformity Adjustment

Case Number: BOA-2016-05
Applicant: Casco Signs N

Address: 1746 S Cannon Blvd A

PIN: 5623-00-2124

SAY YNIOY

PIN: 5623-00-2124




KAN POLIS

Planning

April 12,2016

Dear Property Owner,

RE: BOA-2016-05 - Food Lion #755 Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment
Meeting location change

Please be advised that the meeting location for the Board of Adjustment public hearing regarding
BOA-2016-05 has been changed.

The public hearing, scheduled for Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 6:00 PM, will be held at the
Kannapolis Train Station located at 201 South Main Street.

We apologize for any inconvenience.

Please feel free to contact the Planning Department at 704.920.4350 with any questions or
concerns.

Thank you,

Pam Scagg %q@

Administrative Assistant

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City’s ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350 WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV
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KANNAPOLIS

Department of Planning

Board of Adjustment

April 19, 2016

Staff Report

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Zachary D. Gordon, AICP, Planning Director

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2016-07: Request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment to allow
a wall sign larger than the maximum allowed in the C-2 General Commercial District.

A. Action Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record

2. Motion to approve/revise findings of fact proposed by Planning Staff

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Certificate of
Nonconformity Adjustment

| B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action

A majority vote is required to approve or deny the requested actions.

| C. Background

The applicant, Casco Signs, is requesting a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment (CONA) to
permit a non-conforming wall sign for the Food Lion Store located at 2825 North Cannon Blvd.,
measuring 134.83 square feet, where a maximum of 120 square feet is allowed. The current wall sign
measures approximately 430.22 square feet and is considered “legally non-conforming” as it was
installed prior to the adoption of the current sign limitation standards in Article 12, Table 12.1-3 of the
UDO. The new proposed sign will be approximately 295 square feet smaller than the existing sign.

The property address is 2825 North Cannon Blvd., and is more specifically identified as Rowan
County PIN 133-055. The property is zoned C-2 General Commercial.




BOA Case # 2016-07

D. Policy Issues

Section 13.1.6.1 of the UDO states: A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be required to
enlarge, expand or otherwise alter any Nonconforming Use or Structure as set forth in this Section
13.1. A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be issued by the Board of Adjustment subject to
the requirements of this section.

Section 13.1.6.3 of the UDO states that: The decision to approve or deny will be made based on the
following criteria:

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to
the area?

Staff Assessment

There are no anticipated noise impacts associated with the proposed sign.

Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a significantly
higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

Staff Assessment

The proposed sign will have no impact on the volume of traffic to and from the site.

Other measurable, physical effects - Does the nonconformity generate any other negative
effects including but not limited to: dust, air pollution, foul smell, etc.?

Staff Assessment

No negative effects are anticipated to result from the proposed sign.

Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing
property values?

Staff Assessment

The proposed sign should not detract from (and perhaps enhance) adjoining property values.

Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity compliment or detract from the overall aesthetic
character of the area?

The proposed sign should complement the overall aesthetic character of the area.




BOA Case # 2016-07

E. Legal Issues

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.

In order to determine whether to grant a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment, the Board must
find that each of the five criteria noted above have been met. If the Board concurs with the staff
assessments for each of the criteria, then no additional findings of fact are necessary and the staff
findings should be approved as part of the decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve different
findings (perhaps as a result of additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing),
alternate findings need to be included as part of the five criteria below.

Should a certificate of nonconformity adjustment be approved, the Board may impose such reasonable
conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the certificate applies will be as
compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. Any approval granted will “run with the
land” and subject all future property owners to the same restrictions.

Yes No

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels
considered normal to the area?

Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate

a significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

Other measurable, physical effects - Does the nonconformity generate any

other negative effects including but not limited to: dust, air pollution, foul
smell, etc.?

Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the
prevailing property values?

Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property
values?




BOA Case # 2016-07

F. Recommendation

Based upon an assessment of the criteria noted above, staff recommends approval of the Certificate
of Nonconformity Adjustment for a wall sign measuring 134.83 square feet, consistent with the sign
plan submitted as part of the applicant’s CONA request. However, the Board of Adjustment should
consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a decision accordingly
to affirm or reverse the decision of the Zoning Administrator.

G. Attachments

Application

Sign Rendering (Existing & Proposed)
Aerial Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map

Letter to abutting property owners
Posted zoning sign.

NogakowdnpE

H. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X

City Attorney X




KANNAPOLIS

Planning and Zoning Commission and Board of Adjustment
General Application Form
(Not for Site Plan Review Submittals)

Type of Action Requested (Check One):

Variance Vel SIA Application W
Conditional Use Permit el 1200 Nonconformity Adjustment i S0
Subdivision Exception Pl 5 Watershed Boundary Modification

Zoning Text Amendment oy Zoning Map Amendment =L,
Appeal Ll Conditional Zoning Map Amendment

App[icant:‘stg SESJDE :]D( Owner: haﬂd 5;2“0(3 { g(,,

Address: [qq (l),]ghfre Ave <D Address: <5- QA M.“ <4,

r Rog well G Bo015
Telephone: ‘:]_Qﬁlquoss Telephone:

Email: EMOHO‘Y‘F@ COYLO5\S. LOM Email:

Legal relationship of applicant to property owner:

Property Location’Address: 9%96 A, Cannon B{ud
Tax Parcel Number: 12356 Zoning District: (- 2 Acreage of Site: 5
/
(aleb Tench S P
roperty Owner Name (Print)

Applicant Name% P , .
/ o~
(ol Ttk D Zalle N edors iy 22501

Applicant Signature & Date Property Owner Signature & Date

The agenda deadline is the first day of the month preceding the month of the meeting. To be
considered for placement on the next meeting agenda, the sipned application, application fee,
and five (5) copies of any required site plans for staff review must be submitted by the deadline,
However, to remain on the next meeting agenda, fifteen (15) copies of such plans, defermined
by staff to conform to_all ordinance standards, must be submitted at Izast ten (10) days before
the meeting date. All fees are nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification
cosis.

For Staft Use Only:

Filing Fee: Receipt #

Application No.: Date Submitted (Complete):

Last Updated, 10 27 HH3



Fz/ HLQ)‘Q

City of Kannapolis - Request for Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment
I, Brias. Porolt (umm 534«'-3 , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a
CERTIFICATE OF NONCONFORMITY ADJUSTMENT as required by Section 13.1.6 of

the Unified Development Ordinance to enlarge, expand, or otherwise alter a Nonconforming
Use or Structure.

The current use of the property is described as follows:

(s rocery

The location of the nonconforming use or structure is indicated on the accompanying site
plan, The degree of nonconformity with respect to the dimensional and design regulations of
the Ordinance is more fully described as follows:

E\{TJA‘:% eian cofe. Pestrichs simae POl TO Eyeeph [do SF,

Perd Sigh Troposef., %oujk spafler Hhaan dha  eyiIcfidy : exceeds dho ldo ¢F Ak

The nature of the proposed enlargement, expansion, or alteration is described as follows:

Rergue exrating A0, 88 i ap iy 3 veHaue. wf hew 134.83 ¢F sign,

Wold siak j¢ ?vec‘ue,\:/ 245.34 SF smaller

B

s

APPROVAL CRITERIA

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to
approve a certificate of nonconformity adjustment. The Unified Development Ordinance
requires that the applicant demonstrate positive responses to several questions to obtain a
certificate of nonconformity adjustment. In the spaces provided below, indicate the facts that
you intend to provide to convince the Board that the proposed enlargement, expansion, or
alteration can properly address the following questions:

A. Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered
normal to the area?

Ve, ratwe of werk ¢ tot afplee o reise

J



B. Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate »
significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?

B No, +he ‘P‘r@?me} Sian nbroveredh e b ?_"\:o?mc-,q‘ 4

aeprove. the aestielic Jalue. of e bthing 3 to hatll dvwe do Fool
Lyons bBrasling Aenitly,

C. Does the nonconformity generate any other negative effects, including, but not
limited to, dust, air pollution, foul smell, etc.?

Wo | the prerored cia does aotk Qereceeably

e

eReaYe  gayy  hegabe elleolg
-
D. Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property values?

_ O e condry, He pew yroroed  epulipmest C%‘agm@

should. preve. do \elp novease  velwe,

I certify that all of the information presented in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief.
Chapel ‘5@;«.@;&6 e L

o) aden, ) Wit 2-24-\6
\Signature of Property Owner Date

The Board of Adjustment may add conditions regarding what the nonconformity
owner/operator must do to the property for certification. For example, landscaping or
fencing may be required or a shift of npsratmns away from adjoining propertics may be
stipulated.

Fee: Please refer to fee schedule to determine applicable fees.
Fees are nonrcfundable and help to cover administrative and notification costs,

STAYF USE ONLY

Scheduled meeting date:
Dates advertised in newspaper: . ang

Date written notices mailed:

Board decision:
Conditians:

Date written nolice sent (o appiz;,anl
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S| <annapolis, NC

Y vari Luawig B0 091875

Neon and/or HID Ismps. Thase lamps contain Mercury (Hg).
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Dispose of these lamps according to Local, State, Provincial or Federal Laws.

// PA ' ’ lSON Customer Approval: ; This sign to be installed in sccordance with the
SB . requirements of Article 600 of the National Eloctrical Code
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper

s ’ G N GRO UP ’Nc- grounding end bonding of the sign.

@ Pattison Sign Group illuminated signs mey contain Fluorescent,

ISP GLHudson | Scale: | IEEYNOIED

Date:

| Revision: | | Page: | IINIETEG

© Pattison Sign Group, Inc. All rights reserved, no part of this drawing may be reproduced without written permission from Pattison Sign Group, Inc.

410 N. Cedar Bluff Rd. - Suite 101 - Knoxville, TN. 37923

Tel (865) 693-1105 - Fax (888) 694-1106 - Toll Free (866) 218-1976 www.pattisonsign.com



Aerial Photography

Case Number: BOA-2016-07
Applicant: Casco Signs
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Kannapolis Current Zoning

Case Number: BOA-2016-07
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Kannapolis 2015 Future Land Use Plan

Case Number: BOA-2016-07
Applicant: Casco Signs




KPANN POLIS

lanning

April 6,2016

Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial public hearing on Tuesday, April 19, 2016, at 6:00 PM at the New City Hall,
located at 401 Laureate Way, for the following case:

BOA-2016-07 — Food Lion #1284 Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment (CONA)

This public hearing is to consider a request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment
(CONA) by Casco Signs for property located at 2825 North Cannon Blvd. and more specifically
identified as Rowan County PIN 133-055. The requested CONA is to permit a wall mounted
sign measuring 134 square feet, where a maximum of 120 square feet is allowed. The current
wall mounted sign measures approximately 430 square feet and is considered “legally non-
conforming” as it was in place prior to the adoption of the current sign limitation standards. The
property is zoned C-2 — General Commercial District.

You have been identified as an adjacent property owner, and are invited to attend the
public hearing and present testimony, should you desire, to the Board of Adjustment.

Section 13.1.6 states: “A Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment shall be required to enlarge,
expand, or otherwise alter any Nonconforming Use or Structure as set forth in this Section 13.1.”

Should you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to call
the Planning Department at 704.920.4350

Sincerely,

e =gl

Aaron Tucker
Planning Technician

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City’s ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350  WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV



Ceritifcate of Nonconformity Adjustment

Case Number: BOA-2016-07

Applicant: Casco Signs N
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April 12,2016

Dear Property Owner,

RE: BOA-2016-07 — Food Lion #1284 Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment
Meeting location change

Please be advised that the meeting location for the Board of Adjustment public hearing regarding
BOA-2016-07 has been changed.

The public hearing, scheduled for Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 6:00 PM, will be held at the
Kannapolis Train Station located at 201 South Main Street.

We apologize for any inconvenience.

Please feel free to contact the Planning Department at 704.920.4350 with any questions or
concerns.

Thank you,

Pam

Pam Scaggs
Administrative Assistant

The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. To request special accommodation in advance, contact the
City’s ADA Coordinator at 704-920.4302.

PLANNING 401 LAUREATE WAY  KANNAPOLIS, N.C. 28081
T 704-920-4350 WWW.KANNAPOLISNC.GOV
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